

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>BA1 No. 131 of 2026</u></p> <p>WajidApplicant</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>State of Uttarakhand --Respondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Shashi Kant Shandilya, learned counsel for the Applicant.</p> <p>2. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. N.S. Kaniyal, learned A.G.A. for the State of Uttarakhand.</p> <p>3. Mr. Prateek Tripathi, learned counsel for the complainant.</p> <p>4. The present Bail Application has been moved on behalf of the Applicant, who is in judicial custody in connection with FIR No. 135 of 2025, registered at Police Station Selaqui, District Dehradun, for the offences punishable under Sections 376, 384, 504 and 506 of the IPC.</p> <p>5. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the Applicant has been falsely implicated in the present matter. It is further submitted that the alleged incident dates back to 5–6 years prior to the lodging of the FIR. As per the FIR, the dispute appears to have arisen out of business rivalry/competition between the complainant and the Applicant.</p> <p>6. List this case on 13.04.2026.</p> <p>7. In the meantime, objections/counter affidavit, if any, may be filed by the Respondents.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Ashish Naithani, J.) 01.04.2026</p> <p>Shiksha</p>